
 

 1

 
 

ATTACHING THE FACTORY INSTALLED 
PROWLER 13™, PROWLER 15™ OR ZEST EXP™ RUDDER  

 
In the kit:  Tools required: 
Rudder Body  #2 Phillips Head Screwdriver 
Rudder Bracket (already attached to boat)  7/16” Wrench 
4 – Machine Screws ½” (installed through bracket) 3/8” Wrench 
1 Assembly of Screw/Nut/Washer/Bushing (larger)  
1 Assembly of Screw/Nut/Washer/Roller Guide (smaller)  
Rudder Blade and Deploy Lines (attached to boat – do not untie) 

Please Note:  All nuts used in this installment are nylon, self-locking nuts.  Once the screw hits the 
nylon, it is locked.  The screw will be flush with the nut at this point.  Do not over-tighten.  All 
areas where screws are used are pivot points.  Over-tightening will cause the rudder to not work 
properly. 
 
 
Please read the instructions thoroughly before installing the Prowler 13™, Prowler 15™ or 
Zest Two EXP™ Rudder.  If you have questions, do not hesitate to contact Ocean Kayak 
(800-8-KAYAKS or service@oceankayak.com) or your nearest Ocean Kayak dealer for 
more information. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

A

Rudder 
Body 

Attach the Rudder Body: 
 

 
1. Remove nut, washer, and 4” screw from front of 

rudder body.  Insert rudder body between 
brackets.  Put 4” screw, washer, and nut back in 
place.  Using 7/16” wrench and screwdriver, 
tighten self-locking nut until screw is flush with 
nut.  Do not over-tighten.  The rudder body 
should be able to swivel freely.  See photo A.  

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
Attach the Rudder Blade: 

1. Deploy lines will be attached to boat and rudder blade.  Do not untie.  
 
2. Remove the rudder blade from its position in                          

the tank well and straighten out deploy lines                                                             
so they are not twisted. 

 

B

Cam 

3. Disassemble the larger 
screw/nut/washer/bushing that is in the bag. 

 
 

4. Standing behind the kayak with the rudder 
blade in front of you (in the up or resting 
position), grab the left deploy line and 
position it around the gray cam on the left 
side of the rudder blade.  See photo B.  

 
 
 

5. Keeping the rudder blade in the up position, put the 
blade into the rudder body.  Line up the center 
holes of the body and cam and insert the bushing 
into it.   

 

 

C 

6. Insert the screw through the bushing, and tighten 
washer and self-locking nut with 7/16” wrench and 
screwdriver.  Do not over-tighten.  Stop when the 
screw is flush with the nut.  See photo C. 

 
7. Disassemble the smaller screw/nut/washer/roller 

guide that is in the bag. 
 

 

8. Move the rudder blade to the down position.  
 
 
 

9. Pushing the deploy lines down, put the roller 
guide between the two holes in front of the 
rudder body.  Insert the screw through the 
holes, keeping the roller guide in place.  Use 
3/8” wrench and screwdriver to tighten the 
washer and self-locking nut.  Do not over 
tighten.  Stop when the screw is flush with the 
nut.  See photo D. 

 
 

  
D
2



 

 3

 
Attach Steering Lines: 

1. Remove nut and 1 washer from the left wing of the rudder body.  
 
2. Place the loop from the left steering cable on the 

screw. 
 

 E 

3. Add the washer and self-locking nut, and tighten 
using 3/8” wrench and screwdriver.  Do not over-
tighten.  Stop when the screw is flush with the nut.  
See photo E 

 
4. Attach the other side the same way. 

 
 
 
 
See photo F for a completely installed rudder. 
 
 

F  



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts false
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages false
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages false
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages false
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages false
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages false
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages false
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308030d730ea30d730ec30b9537052377528306e00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /FRA <>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


